It converts analog to digital and digital to analog
signals and multiplexes the digital signals into a 2.56 MB/s rate for
transmission to the LGC using DS-30A links. The LCM provides
concentration of 640 analog subscriber lines to between 60 and 180 speech
channels (2 to 6 DS–30A links) to the LGC. Six hundred thirty-nine (639)
lines are available for subscriber use. One line is used for testing.

LCME
A dual-unit peripheral module that terminates ISDN 2B1Q (two binary one
quaternary) U-type (single slot) lines, ISDN S/T-type lines, and POTS lines,
EBS lines, and datapath lines.